
~m ~.~’~.~ - 7277

JAMES E. COLE, II

~)e~ No.~-5833

Represented by Ciao Azucarera Atiantica del Golfo

Counsel for Cia. Azucarera Atlantica del Golfo:
Dewey, Ball~ntine, Bushby, Palmer & Wood - ByWilliam C. Bush, Esq.

FINAL DECISION

Under date of ~anuary 20, 1971, the Commission issued its Proposed

Dec±sion in this mater finding claimant owned stock certificates for 6,500

shares of Atlantica’del Oolfo, certifying a loss to claimant in the amount

of $73,835°35 consisting of $71,517.60 for 2,100 shares of Atlantica del Golfo

purchased prior to 6, 1960, the date of loss, and $2,317.75 for 1,500+ugust

shares purchased subsequent to the date of loss.

The decision denied claim for.2,900 shares as the record did not estab-

lish the dates of acquisitionthereof nor {he price, if purchased subsequent

t~ August 6, 1960.

Claimant has since submitted e4idence to establish that these 2,900

shares (included in a 1968 certificate for 3,400 shares) were in fact ac-

quired by him prior to August 6, 1960.

Accordingly, the Commission now findsthat claimant suffered a loss of

$170,280 in connection with 5,000 shares of Ahlantica del Golfo (at$34.056

per share) and $2,317.75 in connection with 1,500 ~hares-purchased subsequent

to August 6, 1960.



- 2 -

Interest will be added to claimant’s losses, as follows:

FROM

August 6, 1960 $170,280.00
January 23, 1961 1,815.00

November 26, 1962 212.00

November 29, 1962 92.75

December 4, 1962 198o00

$172,597.75

Accordingly, the Certification of Loss in the Proposed Decision is set

aside~ the following Certification of Loss will be entered, and in all other

respects the Proposed Decision, as amended herein, is affirmed.

CERTIFICATION OF LOSS

The Commission certifies that JAMES E. COLE, II, suffered a loss, as a

result of actions of the Government of Cuba, within the scope of Title V of

the International Claims Settlement Act of 1949, as amended, in the amount of

One Hundred Seventy-two Thousand Five Hundred Ninety-seven Dollars an~d Seventy-

five Cents ($172,597.75) with interest at 6% per annum from the aforesaid dates

to the date of settlement.

Dated at Washington, Do C.
and entered as the Final
Decision of the Commission

NOTICE TO TRF~ASURY: The above-referenced securities may not have been
submitted to the Commission or if submitted, may have been returned;
accordingly, no payment should be made until claimant establishes reten-
tion of the securities or the loss here certified.

The statute does not provide for the pa~nent of claims against the
Government of Cuba. Provision is only made for the determination by the
Commission of the validity and amounts of such claims. Section 501 of the

statute specifically precludes any authorization for appropriationsfor
~i payment of these claims. The Commission is required to certify its

findings to the Secretary of State for possible use in future negotiations
with the Government of Cuba.

CU-7277










